UNOFFICIAL COPY RETURN FO6BOX 43 2 7

87675527

MORTGAGE

Dated as of November 1, 1987

FROM

DOOR TO OF CO JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL OF MARYLAND, INC.

(the "Company")

NEW ENGLAND MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

(the "Mortgagee"

(Calumet City, Illinois)

17545

This instrument was prepared by: Robert C. Nash Chapman and Cutler 111 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60603

NETURN CORONAL

CONTRACTOR OF THE

O CC atmoneil fores botati

Character of the author

SERVEL IN FORTUM DOS ON THE WINE

Carpon model with

s diller sin dred di

新型型数数 60 多型槽 电电影 电影

Property of the control of

all the All I

X/6/2552

UNOFFICIAL ÇOPY,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	<u>n</u>	Heading	Page
Parties			1
Recitals			1
Granting	Clauses		3
1.	defin	NITIONS	6
	6		
2.	GENZ	BAL COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES	11
	2.1.	Nota Agreement Covenants	11
	2,2,	Ownership of Mortgaged Property	11
	2.3.	Further Assurances	1.1
	2,4,	Payment of Principal and Interest	11
	2.5.	Maintenance of Mortgaged Property, Other	
		Liens, Compliance with Laws, etc	11
	2.6.	Insurance	13
	2.7.	Payment of Taxes and Other Charges	15
	2.8.	Limitation on Liens	16
	2.9.	Advances	18
	2.10.	Recordation	18
	2.11.	After-Acquired Property	18
	2.12.	The Franchisee Lease	18
	2.13.	The Ground Lease	19
3.	POSSE	ession, use and release of property	19
J.	1 0000	Ecolotty Sparing National States	
	3.1.	Company's Right of Possession	19
	3.2.	Release of Mortgaged Property - Event	
		of Loss	19
	3.3.	Release of Mortgaged Property -	
		Determination of Obsolescence	20
	3.4.	Release of Mortgaged Property -	
	,	Substitution	20
	3.5.	Release of Mortgaged Property -	
		Mortgagee Consent	22
	3.6.	Eminent Domain	22
4.	A DD1.f	CATION OF INSURANCE AND CERTAIN OTHER	
-41	MON	EYS RECEIVED BY THE MORTGAGEE	23
	4.1.	Insurance Proceeds and Condemnation	n n
		Awards	23
	4.2.	Mortgage Title Insurance	24

第四個個Charie 2 NV 中国中国

1,199	points:	guillas -
k V		er stillget
:	en de la companya de La companya de la co	
	and the state of	ii janaan
	Section of the sectio	
1.	Del Mantaliw Gode Brekanskup Larenger	ţ
14 11 13	atrapriserit tiedrografic syrik i i i skiedragrafic syrik i i i i skiedragrafic syrik i i i i skiedragrafic syrik i i i skiedragrafic syrik i i i skiedragrafic syrik	
]	n de la Completion de Sagaren Miller examinationes de la completion de la completion de la completion de la co La completion de la completion	-
기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 : 기 :	And the second of the second o	
r v	THE STREETING TO MEALINE OF A CAR A APPEARING TO	v.
di Si	And Andrews at Magazina at Proposition of the Company of the Compa	
 !**	ikalom e of Montganger two or is. Dotambination of Theolegisteres	
	e grange de Montgrade Rolling et de la company de la compa	,
6. *** *** ***	. The second of	
. ·	para protest in the protect of the transmit of the management of the protection of t	s)
. •	The representation of the second seco	
k.	The second of th	

	4.3.	Investment of Insurance Proceeds and	
		Condemnation Awards or Compensation	2
	4.4.	Other Proceeds	2
	4.5.	Application if Event of Default Exists	2
5.	DEFA	AULTS AND REMEDIES THEREFOR	25
	5.1.	Events of Default	25
	5,2,	Remedies	26
	5,3,	Application of Proceeds	28
	5.4.	Operation of Mortgaged Property as Jiffy	
	O .	Lube Service Center	28
	5.5.	Waiver of Extension, Appraisement and	
	0	Stay Laws	28
	5.6.	Effect of Discontinuance of Proceedings	29
	5.7.	Delay or Omission Not a Walver	29
	5.8.	Restoration of Positions	30
	5.9,	Costs and Expenses of Foreclosure	30
		$O_{\mathcal{F}}$	
^	MICO	ELLANEOUS	30
6.	MISCI		
	6.1.	Successors and Assigns	30
	6.2.	Severability	30
	6.3.	Addresses for Notices and Demands	30
	6.4.	Headings and Table of Contents	31
	6.5.	Release of Mortgage	31
	6.8.	Counterparts	31
	6.7.	Governing Law	31
	6.8.	Acquisition of Ownership by Company	31
Signature	Page	.,,	32
Attachme	nts to Mo	ortgage:	
		Control of Park Proposition	
Annex A -	regal D	escription of Real Property	

Attachments to Mortgage:

	tion who may it you a maps, the me with some	8. 3.	
3.3 <u>.</u>	the time of a partial of the same of the companies		
41.5		33.	•
1.1	्राच्या विकास के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के कि स्वर्ण के प्राप्त के स्वर्ण के स्वर्ण के स्वर् स्वरूप के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के स्वर्ण क		
jo Çe	ing sa	Leng Med	.3
•	The second secon		•
Ú.	vivalence in the second of the	. ;	
έξ.	and the second of the second o	11 D	
81).	1.3. 医抗性性性炎 1.3. 医抗多类性 电线管管 1.3. 电线管管	21.5	
	The state of the special property of the second property of the seco	, i ;	
	A Committee of the contract of		
	es en	44.3	
91			
17-	្រុក ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្រជាពលរដ្ឋ ប្	1 to 1	
l≠ (1)		÷.,{	
14.	see the of the action of the contract of	, \$, c	
12		0 k	
	O _f r	*	
1.,	ALLENOWS ALLENDED TO A CONTROL OF THE STREET	40/8034	. 3
		4	
Ú.	ingland, but with the first of the contract of		*
• ;	Million Committee Committe	15.56	
, , .	and the contraction of the contr	1.5	
. .	The state of the s	. []	
ş	The second of th	3.0	
1	。	; , , .	
F 20	วาง เกาะเลือง เกาะเล	, ; ;	
ř.		6.6	
	<u>C/</u>		
F (1)	and the second of the second o	этый	3/07/5/08/20
	<u>~</u>		
	T_{c}		
	e realist	to at aco	a sour ever i i h

Africaments to Mongager

- Ironard (ned la carrenavi) ceral - A roads.

THIS MORTGAGE dated as of November 1, 1987 ("Mortgage") is from JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL OF MARYLAND, INC., a Maryland corporation (the "Company"), having its principal office at 7008 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 21207, Attention: Treasurer, to NEW ENGLAND MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Mortgagee"), having its principal office at 501 Boylston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02117, Attention: Private Placement Department.

RECITALS:

A. The Company and the Mortgagee have executed and delivered a Note Agreement dated as of December 15, 1986 (the "Note Agreement") providing for the commitment of the Mortgagee to purchase the Adjustable Rate Secured Notes (the "Notes") due May 1, 2007 (the "Morarity Date") of the Company in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$10,500,000, to be dated the date of issue, expressed to bear interest on the from time to time outstanding principal amount thereof at the rate of 9.5% per annum for the period from and including the date of issue to but not including May 1, 1994 and for the period from and including May 1, 1994 to and including the Maturity Date of the Notes at the Adjustable Rate determined as hereinafter set forth. The Notes will be expressed to mature as follows:

- (a) Installments of interest only payable on the first day of each calendar month commencing on the first day of the calendar month next following the date of issue of the Notes thereafter to and including May 1, 1987; followed by
- (b) Two hundred thirty-nine (239) equal installments, including both principal and interest, each in an amount equal to .932132% of the original principal amount of such Notes, payable monthly on June 1, 1987 and on the first day of each calendar month thereafter to and including April 1, 2007; and
- (c) A final installment on the Maturity Date in an amount equal to the entire principal and interest remaining unpaid as σ^p raid date;

provided, however, that upon the adjustment of the interest rate payable in respect of the Notes from the rate set forth therein to the Adjustable Rate on and as of each Adjustment Date (as hereinafter defined), the amount of each of the remaining installments of principal and interest on the Notes shall be adjusted with the effect and result that the Notes will amortize to the Maturity Date in equal installments of principal and interest at the then effective Adjustable Rate.

Adjustable Rate shall mean a rate per annum equal to the lesser of (1) the Company in terest rate then permitted by applicable law, and (2) such interest rate as the Company would agree to charge a company with a creditworthiness comparable to that of the Company in connection with a loan with a term and in an amount and other relevant characteristics comparable to those pertaining to the Notes as shall be designated to the Company in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the applicable Adjustment Date and which the Company shall have agreed to in writing at least fifteen (15) days prior to the applicable Adjustment Date. Adjustment Date shall mean May 1, 1994 and May 1, 2001. If for any reason whatsoever, the Required Holders fail to notify the Company of the then applicable Adjustable Rate at least thirty (30) days prior to either Adjustment Date or if

it storije til, lijte kan stij, lister sekker i til som blekt il, entrigt kligt. Older je til stij som kenker om her kall som stil som illette kentet som dette føltkette til som sekker i som Oktober 1980 kall stij følte fled som stil kall som til kan skrivet fled som ble skrivet skrivet skrivet skriv Oktober 1980 kall skrivet kall kall som til til skrivet fled kall greg til til kommen kall skrivet skrivet skri all the communications and communications are placed to be applied beginning and grown it is just to be ารทางที่สาดทุกที่ (สาใหม่ ค.ศ. 1⁴ - จามพากสาวเมื่อ และ 200

and the second of the second o April 1985 Anna Barrier Branch Branch Branch Branch Similar de la companya de la company J. J. Born, W. H. Gerstell, "Report of the property of the Control o Control of the setting and the set of the setting

State of the species

Box to each and the contract (a,b,b) = (a,b,b) + (a,bAddition of the continues of

in the first of the first factors to the first steet.

in the company of the and the state of the version of the control of the state of

Control of the Control of the Control rang di terbih di kecaling embre de la composition de la composit La composition de la van de la companya d ali an ataki geom arang akaasa aa ah aa ah aa ah ah taa tariya fi aa ah tagata di Matgawigi it daa misebija

for any reason whatsoever such notice has been timely given but the Company fails to agree or disagree to such Adjustable Rate at least fifteen (15) days prior to either Adjustment Date, the Notes shall, subject to Section 5.4 of the Note Agreement, continue to bear interest at the then effective interest rate until the next Adjustment Date or Maturity Date of the Notes, as the case may be.

The Notes will otherwise be in the form attached to the Note Agreement as Exhibit A. Overdue principal (including any overdue required or optional prepayment of principal) and premium, if any, and (to the extent legally enforceable) overdue installments of interest shall bear interest at a rate per annum 1% above the rate of interest then applicable to the Notes from and after the maturity thereof, whether by acceleration or otherwise, until paid. Interest on the Notes will be computed on the basis of a 360-day year or twelve 30-day months.

- The Company has or will lease the mortgaged property (as hereinafter defined) to a tranchisee of the Guarantor (as hereinafter defined) as tenant, under and pursuant to a lease and has or will assign all of its right, title and interest in and to such lease to the Mortgagee pursuant to that certain Collateral Assignment of Lease dated the date hereof (the "Assignment") between the Company and the Mortgagee.
- C. The Notes and all principal thereof, premium, if any, and interest thereon and all additional amounts and other sums at any time due and owing from, and required to be paid by, the Company under the terms of the Notes, the Note Agreement, the Assignment, this Mortgage or any other mortgage, deed of trust or assignment executed and delivered by the Company to the Mortgagee are hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "indebtedness hereby secured."
- D. The payment of all principal of and interest (and premium, if any) on the Notes issued by the Company and performance of all of the covenants contained in the Note Agreement, the Assignment, this Mortgage or any other mortgage, deed of trust or assignment executed and delivered by the Company to (ne Mortgagee to secure payment of the Notes, have been absolutely and unconditionally guaranteed by Jiffy Lube International, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Guarantor") under and pursuant to a Guaranty Agreement dated as of the date hereof, all as additional security for the Notes.
- E. The Company is duly authorized under all applicable provisions of law, its articles of incorporation and by-laws to issue the Notes, to execute and deliver this Mortgage and to mortgage, convey and assign the "mortgaged property" as hereinafter defined) to the Mortgaged as security for the Notes and all corporate action and all consents, approvals and other authorizations and all other acts and things necessary to make this Mortgage the valid, binding and legal instrument for the security of the Notes have been done and performed.
- P. The Company and the Mortgagee intend that this Mortgage secures the Notes in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$10,500,000, together with interest from time to time accrued thereon and unpaid balances of advances made with respect to the mortgaged property (as hereinafter defined) for the payment of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums or other costs incurred for the protection of the mortgaged property or the exercise of rights and remedies hereunder, including without limitation reasonable attorneys fees.

entre de la composition de la composit La composition de la La composition de la La composition de la composition del composition de la composition del composition de la composition de la composition de la composition de la composition del composition del composition de la composition de la composit

The second secon

The first of the second of the

The last of the country of the count

The control of the region of the control of the con

As a consecution of the engineers of the control of the control of the engineers of the control of the control

(ii) the period of the control of the control of the field of the paragraph of the description of the control of the contro

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS MORTGAGE WITNESSETH: That the Company, in consideration of the premises, the purchase and acceptance of the Notes by the Mortgagee and of the sum of Ten Dollars received by the Company from the Mortgagee and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in order to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Notes according to their tenor and effect, and to secure the payment of all other indebtedness hereby secured and the performance and observance of all the covenants, agreements and conditions contained in the Notes, the Note Agreement, the Assignment, this Mortgage and any other mortgage, deed of trust or assignment from time to time entered into by the Company to secure payment of the Notes, the Company does hereby warrant, mortgage, pledge, assign, bargain, hypothecate, convey, grant, transfer and set over, with power of sale, unto the Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, in and to all and singular the following described properties, rights, interest and privileges and all of the Company's estate, right, title and interest therein, thereto and thereunder (all of which properties hereby mortgaged, assigned and pledged or intended so to be are hereinafter collectively referred to as the 'thortgaged property"):

GRANTING CLAUSE FIRST

The parcels of land in Cook County, State of Illinois, described in Annex A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the entire interest of the Company in and to all buildings, structures, improvements and appurtenances now standing, or at any time hereafter constructed or picced, upon such land, including all right, title and interest of the Company, if any, in and to all building material, building equipment and fixtures of every kind and nature whatsoever on said land or in any building, structure or improvement now or hereafter standing on said land which are classified as fixtures under applicable law and which are used in connection with the operation, maintenance or protection of said buildings, structures and improvements as such (including, without limitation, all boilers, air conditioning, ventilating, plumbing, heating, lighting and electrical systems and apparatus, all communications equipment and intercom systems and apparatus, all sprinkler equipment and apparatus and all elevators and escalators), and which are not used in connection with the operation of any or siness conducted upon said purcels of land, together with the reversion or reversions, remainder or remainders, in and to said land, and the entire interest of the Company in and to all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, easements, rights of way, rights, privileges and appurtenances to said land, belonging or in anywise appertaining thereto, including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest of the Company in, to and under any streets, ways, alleys, gores or strips of land adjoining said land, and all claims or demands whatsoever of the Company either in law or in equity, in possession or expectancy, of, in and to said land, it being the intention of the parties hereto that, so far as may be permitted by law, all property of the character hereinabove described, which is now owned or is hereafter acquired by the Company and is affixed or attached or annexed to said land, shall be and remain or become and constitute a portion of said land and the security covered by and subject to the lien of this Mortgage, together with all accessions, parts and appurtenances appertaining or attached thereto and all substitutions, renewals or replacements of and additions, improvements, accessions and accumulations to any and all thereof, and together with all rents, income, revenues, awards, issues and profits thereof, and the present and continuing right to make claim for, collect, receive and receipt for any and all of such rents, income, revenues, awards, issues and profits arising therefrom or in connection therewith.

《大学》,"这个话题,我们是有一个话,是一个 Administration of the property of the following control of the second contr and the state of t is a profess, this brothers degree can be a fix Holosophy soley such fire section in

200/COO/COUNTY COO/CO energy of the second of the se The figure of the second section is entropolicità de la companie de la c with the first transfer of the control of the second part of the first and the second of the second o $(x,y) \in A(0,0)$, which is a $(x,y) \in A(0,0)$. The state of $x \in A(0,0)$ is the state of $x \in A(0,0)$ รที่ เกม เพลงใจสารไป เพลงสำหรับการกระบุ รักษาการกระบาง และเพลง พูดเกมพาวพระบุทรภูติลดี โดยสมุด สิ่งกรุ โด้

GRANTING CLAUSE SECOND

Franchisee Leases

Each and every Franchisee Lease (as hereinafter defined) from time to time entered into by the Company with respect to the mortgaged property pursuant to Section 2.8(f) hereof, and all of the Company's estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand as landlord in, to and under such Franchisee Leases, including all extensions and renewals of the term thereof, and all existing or future amendments, supplements or modifications of any such Franchisee Lease (and to any short memorandum form of any such Franchisee Lease executed for recording purposes), together with all rights, powers, privileges, options and other benefits of the Company as landlord under such Franchisee Leases, including, without limitation, (a) the immediate and continuing right (whether or not an Event of Default under this Mortgage shall have occurred and be continuing) to receive and collect all rents, income, revenues, issues, profits, insurance proceeds, condemnation awards, bankruptcy claims, liquidated damages, purchase price proceeds and other payments, tenders and security payable to or receivable by the landlord under any such Franchisee Lease; (b) the right to make all waivers and agreements; (c) the right to give and receive copies of all notices and other instruments or communications; (d) the right to take such action upon the occurrence of an event of default under any such Franchisee Lease, including the commencement, conduct and consummation of legal, administrative or other proceedings, as shall be permitted by any such Franchisee Lease or by law; and (e) the right to do any and all other things whatsoever which the Company or any landlord is or may be entitled to do under any such Franchisee Lease; all rights under this Granting Clause Second having also been granted to the Mortgagee in and by the Assignment, which Assignment is hereby incorporated into this Granting Clause Second, it being understood that the assignment made nerein and in the Assignment are intended to be one and the same.

GRANTING CLAUSE THIRD

Other and After-Acquired Property Relating to the Mortgaged Property

Any and all moneys and other property (including each amandment or supplement to any and all instruments included in the mortgaged property) which may from time to time, by delivery to the Mortgagee or by any instrument, including this Mortgage, be subjected to the lien hereof by the Company or by anyone on the behalf of the Company or with the consent of the Company, or which may come into the possession of the subject to the control of the Mortgagee pursuant to this Mortgage, or pursuant to any instrument included in the mortgaged property, it being the intention of the Company and the Mortgagee and it being hereby agreed by them that all property hereafter acquired by the Company and required to be subjected to the lien of this Mortgage or intended so to be shall forthwith upon the acquisition thereof by the Company be as fully embraced within the lien of this Mortgage as if such property were now owned by the Company and were specifically described in this Mortgage and granted hereby or pursuant thereto.

化三溴化氯铁铁矿 化红铁矿 医心部检查

State American

用的设置 医甲孔状 网络野蛇大角

in the first temperature of the state of the second of the

and the many energy, the plant of the first energy and the more than the control of the energy of the control of the first energy and the control of the con



GRANTING CLAUSE FOURTH

Proceeds

All proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoing into cash or other liquidated claims, including, without limitation, all proceeds of insurance and condemnation awards and payments.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, as to all property or rights in property at any time subject to the lien hereof (whether now owned or hereafter acquired), to the following:

- (a) The agreement of the parties hereto that any and all trade fixtures, signs, furniture, furnishings, equipment, machinery or other tangible personal property located on the mortgaged property and not classified as fixtures under applicable law are expressly excluded from the Hen and security interest created by this Mortgage, and that the same shall in no instance be deemed to be encompassed within the term "mortgaged property"; and
 - (b) The Fermitted Encumbrances, as defined in Section 1 hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the mortgaged property unto the Mortgagee and its successors and assigns forever for the purpose of securing performance of each agreement, covenant and warranty of the Company contained herein and payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes issued under and pursuant to the Note Agreement. It is understood and agreed that this Mortgage is to secure the obligation of the Company to repay, without preference or priority, all of the Notes executed and delivered pursuant to the Note Agreement, including those heretoford executed, those of even date herewith and those to be executed in the future as specified in said Note Agreement;

PROVIDED, NEVERTHELESS, and these presents are upon the express condition that, if the Company performs the covenants herein contained and pays to the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, the full amount of all principal of, and premium, if any, and interest on the Notes and all other sums due or provible hereunder or under the Note Agreement, the estate, right and interest of the Mortgages in the property hereby conveyed shall cease and this Mortgage shall become null and void, but otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

It is agreed and understood by the parties hereto that:

- 1. The Notes are to be secured by other Mortgages (as hereinefter defined) on, and assignments of leases in respect of, other real estate in other counties and states. Each and all of said Mortgages and assignments of leases are intended to and shall constitute security for the entire indebtedness represented by said Notes without allocation.
- 2. Any part of the security herein described, and any security described in any other Mortgage, assignment of lease or other instrument now or hereafter given to secure the indebtedness which is secured by this Mortgage, may be released by the Mortgagee without affecting the lien hereof on the remainder.

- " AD (30 %) - 1. () E-111 () () ()

Januari H

in the find of the particular control of the contro Fatherma, Droven Color with a sufficiency of payments on the control paying and the second of the second transfer and the second second

 $\mathcal{S}(A_{i}, \mathcal{S}(A_{i})) = \mathcal{S}_{i}(A_{i}, \mathcal{S}_{i}) = \mathcal{S}_{i}(A_{i}, \mathcal{S}_{i}) = \mathcal{S}_{i}(A_{i}, \mathcal{S}_{i})$ ti de la travella de la comitación de mega el militar que la subbitación de megallaga. El el destrucción de la comitación de la c

The control of the control The state of the officers will be only stated as it is A CHARLEST CO. HAR A STORY OF THE CO. OF MARKET AND A

 $\frac{1}{2} \frac{\partial \mathcal{L}_{ij}}{\partial x_i} = \frac{1}{2} \frac{\partial \mathcal{L}_{ij}}{\partial x_i} + \frac{1}{2} \frac{\partial \mathcal{L}_{ij}}{\partial x_i$ Land of the same of the

 $(x,y,y,y,z) = (x,y,z) + \frac{1}{2} (x,y,z) + \frac{1}$ at the fall of the Done of the common and the region

and the second of the second of

 $(1,1,2,3,4,3,4,\ldots,8,4,6)$ in the community of the second of the second

 A contract the contract of the co The proof of the state of the second of the

- 3. The Company for itself and all who may claim through or under it waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the mortgaged property marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof, or to have the mortgaged property hereunder and the property covered by any other mortgage, deed of trust or assignment of lease securing the Notes marshalled upon any foreclosure of any of said Mortgages or assignments of leases, and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the mortgaged property sold as an entirety.
- 4. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder the Mortgagee has, among other things, the right to foreclose on the mortgaged property and dispose of the same. The Mortgagee's deed or other instrument of conveyance, transfer or release (which may be in the name of the Mortgagee or as attorney for the Company, and the Mortgagee is hereby irrevocebly appointed attorney for the Company) shall be effective to convey and transfer to the grantee an indefeasible title to the property covered thereby, discharged of all rights of redemption by the Company or any person claiming under it, and to bar forever all claims by the Company or the Mortgagee to the property covered thereby and no grantee from the Mortgagee shall be under any duty to inquire as to the authority of the Mortgagee to execute the same, or to see to the application of the purchase money.

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS.

The following terms shall have the following meanings for all purposes of this Mortgage:

"Affiliate" shall mean a Person (other than a Subsidiary) (1) which, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Company, (2) which beneficially owns or holds 5% or more of any class of the Voting Stock of the Company, or (3) 5% or more of the Voting Stock (or in the of a Person which is not a corporation, 5% or more of the Securities of such Person shall confer any rights or interests similar to the Voting Stock of a corporation) of which is beneficially owned or held by the Company or Subsidiary. The term "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to directly or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Aggregate Cost" shall mean an amount equal to the sum of the Cost of all of the Eligible Properties.

"Amended Note" shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Note Agreement.

"Assignment" shall mean the Assignment of Lease dated the date hereof among the Company, the Franchisee and the Mortgagee pertaining to the mortgaged property, as the same may from time to time be supplemented or amended.

The second of the second of the second . The second section of the property of the λ ing the second second second of and the second of the second of the and the second of the second o on the profit of the common that the first own The Control of the States

Control to gradient in the gradient gradient with a security light of the description of the first $(x_1, x_2, x_3, y_1, y_2, y_3, x_4, x_5) = (x_1 + x_2)$ Control of the Best Control of Co and the state of the contract week follows at most pay without gradient grand in a given with all it had a bia di la appropria della salari di Camini degli bisatti Con 1. DEMINISTRANCE OF STREET cardeniig bill to stituitige i

el ografia like mil madicares.

and the first cooling of the and supplied there is a particular to built Bridge B. B. Carrier Co. G. Co. Co. with a second private the case ali deligi d Ali serra deligi de 如何是自己的 经收益 (A. B. 1987) (1985) (A. B. 1987) graphs on the purific leaven and to perform and in additional and and the second of agrantic material countries as an electrical fractional and were with an anithms garage are concerned by a concerned by a particular transfer of the particular to

to that had not no successful or elimbour manner for create their had bus grapes. we called the outpliff and do the

most return interest to open a process of and would to be found butterest Af

and the property of the second ar granicione appeghant our promaner or one companie to promate a la given de coma the merigagical amones by the that were the complete the teach be engineered. deglare at the

"Company" shall mean not only Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc., but also its successors and assigns.

"Cost" with respect to the mortgaged property shall mean, without limitation, the sum of: (a) the cost of land, buildings, landscaping and site development, including interest paid on Indebtedness (as such term is defined In the Note Agreement) incurred to finance the cost of construction of the mortgaged property and administrative expense or overhead associated with the supervision of construction of the mortgaged property but excluding the cost of trade fixtures, signs, furniture, equipment and inventory, incurred in connection with the acquisition and/or construction of the mortgaged property and capitalized on the books of the Company and/or the Guarantor in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, (b) the fees and expenses referred to in Sections 1.8(b), (e) and (f) of the Note Agreement and (e) feer paid to real estate brokers and/or attorneys and title insurance and the cost of title insurance incurred by the Company or the Guarantor in connection with the acquisition of the mortgaged property; provided that the sum of the feet and expenses described in clauses (b) and (c) hereof shall not exceed seven percent of the Cost of the mortgaged property.

"Default" shall men any event which would constitute an Event of Default if any requirement in connection therewith for the giving of notice, or the lapse of time, or the happening of any further condition, event or action had been satisfied.

"Determination of Obsolescence" shall mean the determination at any any time after May 1, 1992 and in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company (which determination shall have reen concurred in by a Responsible Officer of the Guarantor) that the monigaged property is obsolete, uneconomical and no longer suitable to the needs of the Company as an automotive fast lubrication and fluid maintenance service center. For purposes of any such determination, interest rates pryable by the Company or the Guarantor for indebtedness for borrowed money or finance charges payable by the Company or the Guarantor in comection with the development, acquisition and/or construction of automotive fast lubrication and fluid maintenance service centers under conditional sale contracts, leases, mortgages or other arrangements for deferred payment shall no be a basis for the determination of economical obsolescence or unserviceability.

"Eligible Property" shall mean any automotive fast lubrication and fluid maintenance service center operated by the Company or one of its Franchisees under the name "Jiffy Lube" which is subject to the Lien of a Mortgage securing payment of the Notes and in respect of which the Company shall have satisfied all of the requirements of Sections 3, 7.2(b), 7.2(c) and 7.12, as the case may be, and any from time to time substitution or replacement of any such Eligible Property pursuant to the applicable terms of the Note Agreement and the related Mortgage.

"Event of Default" shall mean any events specified in Section 5 hereof.

"Event of Loss" with respect to the mortgaged property shall mean:
(a) the destruction of all or substantially all of the mortgaged property; (b)

Carlo Com Jacob Carlo Belle Company The second second second

and the second of the second

If the experience of the experience

37675327

damage to the mortgaged property to such an extent that, in the good faith determination of the Company as approved by its Board of Directors (which determination shall be made as soon as practicable after the occurrence of such damage, but in no event later than thirty days after such occurrence and which determination shall have been concurred in by a Responsible Officer of the Guarantor), the repair of the mortgaged property is impractical or uneconomic; or (c) the condemnation, confiscation or seizure of, or requisition of title to or use of, the mortgaged property by an act of the United States government by any state or local authority or any instrumentality or agency of any thereof for a definite term which extends beyond the maturity date of the Notes or for an indefinite term if such requisition in fact continues for more than 365 days.

Trair Market Valueⁿ in respect of any Eligible Property or Substitute Eligible Property shall mean the aggregate cost thereof if and to the extent construction of such Eligible Property or Substitute Eligible Property was completed less than twelve months prior to the date of determination of such Fair Market Value and in all other cases shall be the appraised value thereof. The appraised value shall be determined by a Person not an Affiliate of the Company who is regularly engaged in such work and is in good standing in the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers or the equivalent thereof and whose appraisal is in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Mortgagee.

"Fee-Owned Eligible Property" shall mean each Eligible Property owned in fee by the Company and each Fee-Owned Eligible Property from time to time substituted therefor pursuant to the terms of the Note Agreement and the Mortgage to which it relates.

"Franchisee" shall mean any Person which is managing and operating an automotive fast lubrication and fluid maintenance service center under the name "Jiffy Lube" pursuant to a written agreement or agreements, including without limitation a Franchisee Lease, substantially the same in form and content as the agreement or agreements entered into by the Company and/or the Guarantor with other Franchisees of the Company and/or the Guarantor in the ordinary course of business.

"Franchisee Lease" shall mean any lease of an automotive fast lubrication and fluid maintenance service center operated under the name "Jiffy Lube" entered into by the Company, as lessor or landlord, with a Franchisee, as lessee or tenant, which Franchisee Lease shall be in form and substance substantially similar to leases entered into by the Company or the Guarantor with other Franchisees in the ordinary course of business and which shall provide for the payment of Rentals (as defined in the Note Agreement) by the Franchisee at least equal to 100% of the pro rata amount of the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes allocable to the Cost of the Mortgaged Property.

"Guarantor" shall mean not only Jiffy Lube International, Inc., but also its successors and assigns.

e de transferencia de la companya d La companya de la co La companya de la co La companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del com

And the second s

Cale that it is at all material and the selection of the arrange of the selection of the se

.

"Leasehold Eligible Property" shall mean each Eligible Property in which the Company has a leasehold interest created pursuant to a Ground Lease and the fee interest in respect of which is not subject to any mortgage, deed of trust or similar security instrument and each from time to time substitution or replacement of any thereof pursuant to the terms of the Note Agreement and the Mortgage to which it relates; provided that the outstanding principal amount of the Notes attributable to Subordinated Leasehold Eligible Properties shall not at any time exceed 15% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Notes.

"Lien" shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Note Agreement.

"Loan Value" of the mortgaged property shall be an amount determined by multiplying the aggregate unpaid principal amount of the Notes outstanding immediately prior to the date on which the Loan Value is to be determined by a fraction in which the numerator is the Cost of the mortgaged property and the denominator is the Aggregate Cost of all of the Eligible Properties subject to the lien of Mortgages originally delivered by the Company to the Mortgagee.

"Mortgage" sha'll have the meaning assigned thereto in the Note Agreement.

"Note" shall mean any o', and "Notes" shall mean all of, the Notes then cutstanding under the Note Agreement. The term "outstanding" when used with reference to Notes shall mean, as of any particular time, all Notes delivered by the Company under the Note Agreement and secured hereby and by each and every other Mortgage delivered pursuant to the Note Agreement, except:

- (a) Notes theretofore cancelled by the Company or delivered to the Company for cancellation; ลกน์
- (b) Notes for the payment or prepayment or which moneys in the necessary amount shall have been paid by the Company; and
- (c) Notes in lieu of or in substitution for which Amended Notes shall have been authenticated and defivered pursuant to the terms of Section 6 of the Note Agreement.

"Note Agreement" shall mean the Note Agreement dated as of December 15, 1986 between the Company and the Mortgagee, providing for the commitment of the Mortgagee to purchase the Notes of the Company issued under and pursuant to the terms thereof, as the same may from time to time be supplemented or amended.

"Permitted Encumbrances" shall mean the liens described in clauses (a) through (g) of Section 2.8 of this Mortgage.

"Person" shall mean an individual, partnership, corporation, trust or unincorporated organization, and a government or agency or political subdivision thereof.

 Solven and State of Contract and the first property of the control of the contro The recorded legacion within that state on the

and the state of the state of the state of

Carlotte Carlotte State of the Salary The transfer with the part of the first two Let be the first of a wife of the wife first oughts on their springer we are the place that the and the surveying type with the propositions The State of the second of the

)x Coof C 2. 其一种的人类的方式 Programme Policy of the Control of t the identification of the factor of James Bright Sant Come of the second

and stopped to the car their alley real belongs at their transi kalendariya walaya nimit ber

and the third world in the Hermitian part of arrows and $\mathcal{T}_{\rm h}$

maken of militaries at no remaining experience percentage of the control of the con

our supplier that the more plant of the supplier of the suppli un equipment of an access of the piercent common enterences of the training for ्रदेशके क्रमार एर एस स्वयं । दूर एक भी असी.

and the main and the state of the section of the contract of the state of the section of the sec HEROPA BANKA KALAMBAH HARAKA MENGANAKA

to their graftschipped and material parameters of the applications from the Gentified by Verlegt of the Charles of a Deer contained, to be improped for Course of project little "Responsible Officer" shall mean the President, any Vice President or the Treasurer of the Guarantor.

"Security" shall have the same meaning as in Section 2(1) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Subordinated Leasehold Eligible Property" shall mean any Leasehold Eligible Property (a) the fee interest in which is subject to a mortgage, deed of trust or similar lien instrument which is not by its express terms subject and subordinate to the leasehold interest of the Company therein, and/or (b) the leasehold estate in respect of which has not been created pursuant to a Ground Lease; provided that in no event shall the outstanding principal amount of the Notes attributable to Subordinated Leasehold Eligible Properties exceed 15% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Notes.

"Substitute Eligible Property" shall mean an Eligible Property substituted for the mortgaged property pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Mortgage; provided that if the mortgaged property is a Fee-Owned Eligible Property, only a Fee-Owned Eligible Property may constitute and be tendered as a Substitute Eligible Property pursuant to Section 3.4 hereof; and provided further that if the mortgaged property is a Leasehold Eligible Property which is not a Subordinated Leasehold Eligible Property may not constitute and be tendered as a Substitute Eligible Property pursuant to Section 3.4 hereof, unless after giving effect to such substitution, the outstanding principal amount of the Notes attributable to Subordinated Leasehold Eligible Properties would not exceed 15% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Notes.

"Voting Stock" shall mean Securities of any class or classes of a corporation the holders of which are ordinarily, in the absence of contingencies, entitled to elect a majority of the corporate directors (or Persons performing similar functions).

SECTION 2. GENERAL COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES.

The Company covenants, warrants and agrees as follows:

2.1. Note Agreement and Assignment Covenants. Each and all of the terms, provisions, restrictions, covenants and agreements set forth in the Note Agreement and the Assignment, and in each and every supplement thereto or amendment thereof which may at any time or from time to time be executed and delivered by the parties thereto or their successors and assigns, are incorporated herein by reference to the same extent as though each and all of said terms, provisions, restrictions, covenants and agreements were fully set out herein and as though any amendment or supplement to the Note Agreement or the Assignment, as the case may be, were fully set out in an amendment or supplement to this Mortgage; and the Company does hereby covenant and agree well and truly to abide by, perform and be governed and restricted by each and all of the matters provided for by the Note Agreement or the Assignment and so incorporated herein to the same extent and with the same force and effect as if each and all of said

the transferred from the first of the television and beginning the destroy of the collection of the first of Commercial and to exceed a first

with the third water to be a produced in the court of a party transfer. Street, and the first of the second

and the second of the second of the second and the control of the state of the control of the state of

O COOK the first transfer to be 61 on hitti te

in to resulting the limit of the section of the property of the section of the se the transplant of the control of the enterior of the many many many many and the enterior of t

and the specific of the specific $(-1)^{-1} \cdot (-1)^{-1} \cdot (-1)^{-1} \cdot (-1)^{-1}$ $(x_1, \dots, x_n) = (x_1, \dots, x_n)$ The Late of the Control of the William Section 1, may environment et un capacitation i transferanciam naturalism per principal estat because explicación subthe the man there is we are to draw to come with they age continues also get all gives



terms, provisions, restrictions, covenants and agreements so incorporated herein by reference were set out and repeated herein at length. Without limiting the foregoing, the Company covenants and agrees to pay all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon this Mortgage, the Assignment or the Notes or any other indebtedness secured hereby.

- 2.2. Ownership of Mortgaged Property. The Company covenants and warrants that it has good and marketable title to the mortgaged property free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatever except Permitted Encumbrances, and the Company has full right, power and authority to convey, transfer and mortgage the same to the Mortgagee for the uses and purposes in this Mortgage set forth; and the Company will warrant and defend the title to the mortgaged property against all claims and demands whatsoever.
- Purther Assurances. The Company will, at its own expense, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver all and every further act, deed, conveyance, transfer and assurance necessary or proper for the better assuring, conveying, assigning and confirming unto the Mortgagee all of the mortgaged property, or property intended so to be, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.
- 2.4. Payment of Principal and Interest. The Company will duly and punctually pay the principal of, and premium, if any, and interest on all Notes secured hereby according to the terms thereof.
- Maintenance of Mortgaged Property, Other Liens, Compliance with Laws, etc. (a) Without limiting the provisions of Section 7.2(a)(5) of the Note Agreement, the Company shall, or shall cause the Franchise: to: (i) promptly repair, restore or rebuild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter or the mortgaged property which may become damaged or be destroyed, whether by casualty-condemnation or otherwise, (ii) keep the mortgaged property in good condition and lepair, ordinary wear and tear excepted, without waste, and free from all claims, llens, charges and encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, (iii) pay when due any indebtedness which may be secured by a lien or charge on the mortgaged property on parity with or superior to the lien hereof, and upon request exhibit satisfactory evidence of the discharge of such prior lien to the Mortgagee, (iv) pay all operating costs of the mortgaged property, (v) complete, within a reasonable time, any building or buildings or other improvements now or at any time in the process of erection on the mortgaged property, (vi) comply with all requirements of statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, decrees and other requirements of law relating to the mortgaged property or any part thereof by any federal, steep or local authority where the failure to so comply would materially and adversely affect the use or operation of the mortgaged property, (vii) refrain from any action and correct any condition which would materially increase the risk of fire or other hazard to the mortgaged property or any portion thereof (the phrase "materially increase the risk of fire or other hazard to the mortgaged property" shall mean for purposes of this clause (vii) any act or event the occurrence of which would materially increase the amount of the insurance premium required by the insurance carrier (the "insurance carrier") underwriting the insurance against such acts or events, or would cause such insurance carrier to refuse to underwrite insurance against the occurrence of such acts or events or would cause such insurance carrier to cancel its insurance policy due to the occurrence of such acts or event, provided that the "insurance carrier" shall be an insurance company that has been approved by the Mortgague), (viii) comply with any restrictions and covenants of record with respect to the mortgaged property and the use thereof and observe and comply with

and the first of the four first of the energy of a second term of the first of the contraction of the first of The second type of and the contraction of the energy of the first of the contraction of the rando de alemando e and the second of the control of the

and the street of the first of the street and appear in the street at the street of th en de la composition La composition de la La composition de la La composition de la and the control of the party can be have a control of the compared from the con-

 H. W. College and A. Marcolle, Phys. Lett. B 1987, 19 the second of th And a water and having any opinion, also a face type of in a serior responsibility of the first term of the first serior o

the will be a supplied to the contract of the la la principal di Edit di parta reletava rele

The state of the s Sugar State of the Marin Jackson Carlos Langer The state of the s to a production of the second State of the section of the en estado en estado en entre $\varphi_{i,j}(x) = \varphi_{i,j}(x) e^{-ix} e^{-ix}$

the function of the contract of a second of the properties of the contract of the contract of

any conditions and requirements necessary to preserve and extend any and all rights, licenses, permits (including without limitation zoning variances, special exceptions and nonconforming uses), privileges, franchises and concessions that are applicable to the mortgaged property or its use and occupancy, (ix) cause the mortgaged property to be managed and operated in a competent and professional manner by the Franchisee in accordance with the terms of all agreements between the Company and the Franchisee, and (x) make no material alterations in said mortgaged property except as required by law or municipal ordinance; provided, that the Company may make any alterations of any kind to the mortgaged property if (A) the market value, structural integrity and usefulness of the mortgaged property would not be impaired; (B) the foregoing actions shall be performed in a good and workmanlike manner; and (C) such additions, alterations, substitutions and collacements shall be expeditiously completed in compliance with all laws, ordinances, orders, rules, regulations and requirements applicable thereto, including to the extent necessary to maintain in full force and effect the policies of insurance required by Section 2.6 hereof. The Company shall promptly pay all costs and expenses of each such addition, alteration, substitution and replacement, discharge all liens filed against the mortgaged property erising out of the same and procure and pay for all permits and licenses required in connection therewith.

- (b) The Company may, at its expense, (i) construct upon the mortgaged property additional buildings, structures and other improvements and (ii) install, assemble and place upon the mortgaged property any items of machinery and equipment used or useful in the business of the Company or its Franchisee, in each case upon compliance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this Section 2.5. All such buildings, structures and other improvements shall be and remain part of the realty and shall be subject to this Mortgage with respect thereto. Such machinery and equipment (other than building equipment) shall be and remain the property of the Company or its Franchisee, as the case may be, shall not be deemed part of the mortgaged property ice purposes of condemnation or casualty and the Company or its Franchisee, as the case may be, may remove the same from the mortgaged property at any time prior to the expiration or earlier termination of this Mortgage, provided that the Company, at its expense, shall repair, or cause its Franchisee to repair, any damage to the mortgaged property resulting from such removal.
- (c) The Company shall or shall cause its Franchises to at all times use and operate the mortgaged property as an automotive fast junication and fluid maintenance center under the name "Jiffy Lube".
- 2.6. Insurance. (a) insurance Against Loss or Damage. Without limiting the provisions of Section 7.2(a)(1) of the Note Agreement, the Company will insure the mortgaged property against such perils and hazards, and in such amounts and with such limits as the Mortgagee may from time to time reasonably require, and in any event will continuously maintain the following-described policies of insurance:
 - (i) Casualty insurance against loss and damage by all risks of physical loss or damage, including fire, windstorm, flood, earthquake and other risks covered by the so-called "all risk" form of casualty policy with replacement cost and agreed amount endorsements; provided, however, that the amount of such insurance with respect to the mortgaged property shall not at any time be less than the full insurable replacement value of the mortgaged property from time to time; and provided further that such insurance policy shall provide that not more than \$10,000 may be deductible from the loss payable for any casualty;

Attage of the month of the second place of the parent and the attention of the entertion of the content of the

e dro escribio e il territorio di la come della monazia gazenzi. Con Italia Guito della magnificazio e il trascale della gradica di finishi tene de di escreta del Livadi visili, congesti di di escreta e control

and the experience by an increasing the expension of the expension ad kongruen operking for die hollen it bestellt sich betreit bei betreit bei bestellt. ti de la companya de la com La companya de la companya del companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del compan

The many of the second of the ister sint april tilbetskurf ver skallere flatte kreit broke ellen dirkt bliker, bleve ាម្តីក៏នាំរបស់ មួយ ២៤ នៅជានេះ

- (ii) During the course of any construction or repair of improvements on the mortgaged property, comprehensive public liability insurance (including coverage for elevators and escalators, if any, on the mortgaged property and, if any construction of new improvements occurs after execution of this Mortgage, completed operations coverage for two years after construction of the improvements has been completed) on an "occurrence basis" against claims for "personal injury" including without limitation bodily injury, death or property damage occurring on, in or about the mortgaged property and the adjoining streets, sidewalks and passageways, such insurance to afford immediate minimum protection to a limit of not less than the greater of \$3,000,000 or such mount as may be required by the Mortgagee with respect to personal injury or death to any one or more persons or damage to property;
- (iii) Vorkmen's compensation insurance (including employer's liability insurance if requested by the Mortgagee) for all employees of the Company engaged on or with respect to the mortgaged property in such amount as is reasoubly satisfactory to the Mortgagee, or if such limits are established by law, in such amounts;
- (iv) During the course of any construction or repair of improvements on the mortgaged property, builder's completed value risk insurance against "all risks of physical costs", including collapse, with deductibles not to exceed \$10,000, in nonreporting form, covering the total value of work performed and equipment, supplies and materials furnished. Such policy of insurance shall contain the "permission to occupy upon completion of work or occupancy" endorsement;
- (v) Boiler and machinery insurance covering pressure vessels, air tanks, boilers, machinery, pressure piping, heating air conditioning and elevator equipment and escalator equipment, provided the improvements contain equipment of such nature and insurance against loss of occupancy or use arising from any such breakdown, in such amounts as are reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee;
- (vi) Insurance against loss or damage to personal property by fire and other risks covered by insurance of the type now known as "Fi'e and Extended Coverage" in such amounts as are reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee;
- (vii) Earthquake and such other insurance, and in such amounts, as may from time to time be reasonably required by the Mortgagee against the same or other hazards;
- (viii) Flood insurance in such amounts as are reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee; provided, however, that the Company shall not be required to maintain such flood insurance if and so long as and to the extent that the mortgaged property shall not be located in a flood hazard area, as designated as such pursuant to the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, or other applicable law with such insurance to be at least the amount available under the National Flood Insurance Program and if available under policies issued by other sources, then in such additional amounts as the Mortgagee may reasonably require; and

el alla del propietà del composito del compo

The state of the first of the state of the s

erre set vestebrere ett ber språk eggest kommunget til e<mark>nde berekket</mark>t det bestekket. I standard og standard ett grævet skrivet på kommunent **gå pentretta** skrivet for standard. I standard kommune på kommune skrivet skrivet kommunen skrivet kommune til kommune til kommune til kommune til

na la esprimita de esta la litra de la circa de la especia de la especia de la especia de la composição de la La composição de la experimenta de la composição de la especia de la composição de la especia de la especia de La composição de la especia de la composição de la especia del especia del especia del especia deligio de la especia de la especia deligio del especia deligio deligio

Another the second of the control of the second of the control of the second of the control of t

- (ix) Insurance insuring against liability for loss or damage to the person or property of others from such risks and in such amounts as are customarily carried by companies owning property of a similar character and engaged in a business similar to that engaged in by the Company; provided, however, that in no event shall the insurance maintained in accordance with this paragraph be less than an aggregate of \$3,000,000 under single limit liability for such loss; and provided, further, that such insurance shall provide that not more than \$10,000 may be deductible from the loss payable for any loss thereunder.
- Form of Policies. Any insurance policies carried in accordance with this Section 2.6 shall be written by companies of recognized national standing authorized to do business in the state in which the mortgaged property is located and: (i) shall name the Mortgagee and each other from time to time holder of the Notes as additional insureds, as their incrests may appear, (ii) in the case of policies covering loss or damage to the mortgaged property, shall provide that losses, if any, shall be payable solely to the Mortgagee under a standard mortgage clause satisfactory to the Mortgagee, (iii) shall provide that the Mortgagee's interest shall be insured regardless of any breach or violation by the Company of any warrenties, declarations or conditions contained in such policies, (iv) such insurance, as to the interest of the Mortgagee therein, shall not be invalidated by the use or operation of the mortgaged property for purposes which are not permitted by such policies, nor by any foreclosure or other proceedings relating to the mortgaged property, nor by change in title to or ownership of the mortgaged property, (v) the insurers shall waive any right of subrogation of the insurers to any set-off or counterclaim or any other deduction, whether by attachment or otherwise, in respect of any liability of the Company, (vi) If any premium or installment is not paid when due, or if such insurance would lapse or be cancelled, terminated or materially changed for any reason whatsoever, the insurers will promptly notify the Mortgagee and any such lapse, cancellation, termination or change shall not be effective as to the Mortgagee for thirty days after receipt of such notice, and (vii) appropriate certification shall be made to the Mortgagee by each insurer with respect thereto. Provided no Default or Even of Default has occurred or is continuing, the loss, if any, under any policy pertaining to loss by reason of damage to or destruction of any portion of the mortgaged property shall be adjusted with the insurance companies by the Company, subject to the approval of the Mortgagee if the loss exceeds \$10,000. The loss so adjusted shall be paid to the Mortgagee pursuant to said loss payable clause unless said loss is \$10,000 or less in which case said loss shall be paid directly to the Company, provided no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing in which event any such loss shall be paid to the Mortgagee,

The Company shall furnish the Mortgagee with certificates or other satisfactory evidence of maintenance of the insurance required hereunder and with respect to any renewal policy or policies shall furnish certificates evidencing such renewal not less than 30 days prior to the expiration date of the original policy or renewal policies. All such policies shall provide that the same shall not be cancelled without at least 30 days' prior written notice to each insured named therein.

2.7. Payment of Taxes and Other Charges. (a) Payment. Without limiting the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Note Agreement, the Company will pay and discharge, before the same shall become delinquent, together with interest and penalties thereon, if any, (i) all taxes, assessments (including assessments for benefits from public works or improvements whenever begun or completed), levies, fees, water and sewer rents

The first of the control of the cont

The control of the co

The second of the content of the

and charges, and all other governmental charges, general and special, ordinary and extraordinary, and whether or not within the contemplation of the parties hereto, which are at any time levied upon or assessed against it or the mortgaged property or any part thereof or upon this Mortgage or the Notes secured hereby or upon the revenues, rents, issues, income and profits in respect of the mortgaged property, or arising in respect of the occupancy, use or possession thereof, which failure to pay would result in the creation of a lien upon the mortgaged property or any part thereof, or upon the revenues, rents, issues, income and profits of the mortgaged property or in the diminution thereof or would result in any material interference with the use or operation of the mortgaged property by the Company, (ii) all corporate franchise, excise and other taxes, fees and charges assessed, levied or imposed in respect of its corporate existence or its right to do business in any state, (iii) at income, excess profits, excise, sales, franchise, gross receipts and other taxes, duties or imposts, whether of a like or different nature, assessed, levied or imposed by any governmental authority on it or the mortgaged property, or any portion thereof, or upon the revenues rents, issues, income and profits of the mortgaged property whether or not the failure to pry any such tax, duty or impost might result in the creation of a lien upon any asset of the Cor. pany or the mortgaged property or any part thereof or upon the revenues, rents, issues, ircome and profits of the mortgaged property or in diminution thereof, and whether or not any such tax, duty or impost is payable directly by the Company or subject to withholding at the source, and (iv) all lawful claims and demands of mechanics, laborers, materialmen and others which, if unpaid, might result in the creation of a lien on the mortgaged property coupon the revenues, rents, issues, income and profits of the mortgaged property or any part increof and, in general, will do or cause to be done everything necessary so that the lien her; of shall be fully preserved, at the cost of the Company, without expense to the Mortgagee fair of which taxes, assessments, levies, fees and other governmental or non-governmental charges, claims and demands of like nature are hereinafter referred to as "Impositions"). The Company shall discharge any claim or lien relating to impositions upon the mortgaged property.

The Company will pay when due all utility charges which are incurred by the Company for the benefit of the mortgaged property or which may become a charge or lien against the mortgaged property for gas, electricity, water or rawer services furnished to the mortgaged property and all other assessments or charges of a similar nature, whether public or private, affecting the mortgaged property or any portion thereof, whether or not such taxes, assessments or charges are or may become liens thereon.

The Company covenants to furnish the Mortgagee within thirly (30) days after the date upon which any such imposition is due and payable by the Company, official receipts of the appropriate taxing authority, or other proof satisfactory to the Mortgagee, evidencing the payments thereof.

- (b) Contest. The Company may, in good faith and with reasonable diligence and by appropriate proceedings, contest or cause to be contested the validity or amount of any such impositions, provided that:
 - (i) Such contest shall have the effect of preventing the collection of the impositions so contested and the sale or forfeiture of the mortgaged property or any part thereof or interest therein to satisfy the same;
 - (ii) The Company has notified the Mortgagee in writing of the intention of the Company to contest the same or to cause the same to be contested before any impositions have been increased by any interest, penalties, or costs; and

with all the sation of extra form of the pality part of the sationary of t

്ളാവ് ക്രീട്ട് കുറുന്നു. പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ അവരുമായിലെ പ്രവാദ്യക്കുന്നു. നുവരുമായി വരു പ്രവാശ്യാന ത്രായുപ്പായിരുന്നു. പ്രവാദ്യം കുറിയും പ്രവാദ്യക്കും ക്രീട്ടും തുപ്പോട്ടും ക്രിക്ക് പ്രവാദ്യം വിവാദ്യ പ്രവാശുമ്മൂൻ അത്രംഗ്രംഗ്രയ്ട്ടും വിധാര്യ അത്രം ഇത്ത്യക്കുന്നു. വിശായത്ത്യം വിവാദ്യം വിശായത്ത്യം വിശായത്ത്യം വി

diffu ald impage enables from the honey of upon preparation (1) it as mate. As as within a case the a discrept of instances a common party of places put to the common as a stance property on a function of the common section.

and the four officials of the second of the second of the second of the advance of the advance of the advance of the second of t

Fig. 1. State of the control of the co

(iii) The Company has deposited or caused to be deposited with the Mortgagee, at such place as the Mortgagee may from time to time in writing designate, a sum of money or other security reasonably acceptable to the Mortgagee that is sufficient, in the Mortgagee's sole judgment, to pay in full such contested Impositions and all penalties and interest that might become due thereon, and shall keep on deposit an amount sufficient, in the Mortgagee's sole judgment, to pay in full such contested Impositions, increasing such amount to cover additional penalties and interest whenever, in the Mortgagee's sole judgment, such increase is advisable.

In the event the Company fails to prosecute such contest with reasonable diligence or fails to maintain sufficient funds on deposit as hereinabove provided, the Mortgagee may, at its option and upon ten days' prior written notice, apply the moneys and liquidate any Securities deposited with the Mortgagee, in payment of, or on account of, such impositions, or any portion thereof then unpaid, including all penalties and interest thereon. If the amount of the money and any such security so deposited is insufficient for the payment in full of such impositions, together with all penalties and interest thereon, the Company shall forthwith, upon demand, either deposit with the Mortgagee a sum that when added to the funds held on deposit is sufficient to make such payment in full, or, if the Mortgagee has applied funds on deposit on account of such impositions, restore such deposit to an amount satisfactory to the Mortgague. Provided that the Company is not then in Default hereunder, the Mortgagee shall, if so requested in writing by the Company, after final disposition of such contest and upon the Company's delivery to the Mortgagee of an official bill for such impositions, apply the money, if any, so deposited and then held by the Mortgagee hereunder, to the payment of such impositions or that part thereof then unpaid, together with all penalties and interest thereon with any excess to be returned to the Company,

- 2.8. Limitation on Liens. The Company will not create or incur or suffer to be incurred or to exist, any mortgage, piedge, security interest, encumbrance, lien or charge of any kind upon the mortgaged property or any of the trade fixtures, items of machinery, equipment, furniture and other personal property located therein or thereon, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or upon any income or proceeds therefrom, or upon any proceeds of conversion thereof, whether voluntary or involuntary, except the following:
 - (a) liens for property taxes and assessments or governmental charges or levies and liens securing claims or demands of mechanics and materialmen, provided that payment thereof is not overdue or, if overdue, is being contested in the manner and upon the terms contemplated by Section 2.7(b) hereof;
 - (b) liens of or resulting from any judgment or award, the time for the appeal or petition for rehearing of which shall not have expired, or in respect of which the Company shall at any time in good faith be prosecuting an appeal or proceeding for a review and in respect of which a stay of execution pending such appeal or proceeding for review shall have been secured;
 - (c) survey exceptions or encumbrances, easements or reservations of, or rights of others for rights-of-way, utilities and other similar purposes, or zoning or other restrictions as to the use of real properties, which are described in the mortgage title insurance policy delivered to the Mortgagee in connection with its purchase of the Notes;

The second control of the control of the second property of the second s

The testimental of the second testine that another the second sec

(46) Sand Salidor, and the conjugation of any operation of appropriate which is supplying the conjugation of the conjugation

(a) A consistency of the construction of th

- (d) liens of mortgages, conditional sale agreements, security interests or other arrangements for the retention of title securing payment of indebtedness issued or incurred by the Company or the Franchisee in connection with the acquisition of items of machinery, equipment, furniture, trade fixtures and other personal property (which do not constitute fixtures) located in or upon the mortgaged property, provided that the lien shall attach solely to the machinery, equipment, furniture, trade fixtures and other personal property so acquired;
- (e) the lien of any Franchisee Lease of the mortgaged property, which Franchise Lease shall, as long as no default or event of default has occurred and is continuing thereunder, be superior in right of possession of the mortgaged property to this Mortgage (and which the Mortgagee shall, upon request of the Company, confirm to such Franchisee pursuant to a subordination and attornment agreement in a form customary for commercial real estate financings);
- (f) the lier of this Mortgage; provided that the lien hereof shall be and is subject and subordirate to the terms of any Franchisee Lease of the mortgaged property as long as, but only as long as, the Franchisee is not in default thereunder; and
- (g) the lien of the Assignment; provided that the lien thereof shall be and is subject and subordinate to the terms of any Franchisee Lease of the mortgaged property as long as, but only as long as, the Franchisee is not in default thereunder.
- Advances. If the Company shall fail to comply with the covenants 2.9. contained herein or in the Note Agreement or the Assignment and incorporated herein by reference, the Mortgagee, after giving ten days' prior written notice to the Company and without waiving or releasing any obligation or Default, may (but shall be under no obligation to) at any time thereafter make such payment of perform such act for the account and at the expense of the Company, and may enter upon the mortgaged property or any part thereof for such purpose and take all such action thereon as, in the opinion of the Mortgagee, may be necessary or appropriate therefor. All sums so paid by the Mortgagee and all costs and expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) so incurred, together with interest thereon at a rate of me percent above the rate of interest then applicable to the Notes from the date of payment or incurrence, shall be secured hereby in priority to the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes and shall be paid by the Company to the Mortgagee on demand. The Mortgagee in making any payment authorized under this Section relating to taxes or assessments may do so according to any bill, statement or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of such bill, statement or estimate or into the validity of any tax assessment, sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim thereof. The Mortgagee, in performing any act hereunder, shall be the sole judge of whether the Company is required to perform the same under the terms of this Mortgage.
- 2.10. Recordation. The Company will, at its own expense, cause this Mortgage and all supplements hereto and, if required in the reasonable judgment of the Mortgagee to secure the Notes, the Assignment and all supplements thereto, and any financing statements and continuation statements required by law, including the Uniform

out of the second of the secon the property of the control of the c and a state of the control of the co the selection of the first

 $\label{eq:constraints} (x,y) = (x,y) + (x,y)$ and the state of the state of the state of the state of 人名 医化性性性衰竭 化海绵生物

to the constant probability of the constant $\{0,1\}$ the office of the production of the board services The second translation and are the object to purpose to of the contract of the property

ordinar rather in consumations of their

and the first of the profile of the profile of the profile of the party of the part A STATE OF S And the state of the state of Appendix to the performance of a second second society of the control of publishment of the first second second second second second ing the first of the state of t the confident to should be expected to the confidence

entropolis en en komo make ou our our la lancourre ek de el 1500 avec el karevir outrour. La detre en estrojado o de adolis en en entre por trouvant est como est con de la fina el 150 fisco deprejable? the fact product of months of the back recompared and protect and strates as compared e refletion of the or our control threat transmission of the plant statement to be grimbed.

. . .

Commercial Code, in respect thereof at all times to be kept recorded and filed at its own expense in such manner and in such places as may be required by law in order to fully preserve and protect the rights of the Mortgagee hereunder and, if required in the reasonable judgment of the Mortgagee to secure the Notes, under the Assignment.

- 2.11. After-Acquired Property. Any and all property hereafter acquired which is of the kind or nature described in the Granting Clauses hereof and is or intended to become a part thereof, shall ipso facto, and without any further conveyance, assignment or act on the part of the Company or the Mortgagee become and be, subject to the lien of this Mortgage as fully and completely as though specifically described herein; but nevertheless the Company shall from time to time, if requested by the Mortgagee, execute and deliver any and all such further assurances, conveyances and assignments thereof as the Mortgagee may reasonably require for the purpose of expressly and specifically subjecting to the lien of this Mortgage any and all such property.
- 2.17. The Franchisee Lease. At all times the mortgaged property shall be leased to a Franchisee under a Franchisee Lease of the mortgaged property, excepting only when the Company has assumed the obligations of the Franchisee thereunder in conjunction with the removal of such Franchisee and substitution therefor of another The Company will punctually perform all obligations, covenants and agreements by it to be performed under such Franchisee Lease or the Assignment, strictly in accordance with the terms thereof, and will at all times do all things necessary in the Company's reasonable judgment to compel performance by the Franchisee of all covenants and agreements to be performed under such Franchisee Lease or the Assignment which if not performed would impair the lien of this Mortgage or impair the ability of the Company or the Guarantor to perform and comply with the financial covenants contained in the Note Agreement or the Guaranty Agreement, so the case may be. The Company will take no action and permit no action to be taken in the Company's reasonable judgment by other Persons which will impair the ability of the Company or the Guarantor to perform its respective obligations under the Notes, the Note Agreement, the Assignments, the Mortgages or the Guaranty Agreement or result in the termination, amendment or modification of, or impair the validity of, such Franchises Lease or the Assignment. The Company will give prompt written notice to the Mortgages of any defaults given to such Franchisee under such Franchisee Lease or the Assignment. Neither this Mortgage nor the Assignment nor any action or inaction on the part of the Mortgage or the holders of the Notes shall constitute an assumption on the part of the Mortgagee or the holders of the Notes of any obligation to any Franchisee or any other Person under any Franchisee Lease. No action or inaction on the part of the Company shall adversely affect or limit in any way the rights of the Mortgagee or the holders of the Notes under this hortgage or the Assignment, or, through this Mortgage or the Assignment, under any Franchisce Lease.

The Company will not, except with the prior written consent of the Mortgagee, take or suffer to be taken any action or consent to or permit any prepayment or discount of rent or payment of advanced rent under any Franchisee Lease.

SECTION 3. POSSESSION, USE AND RELEASE OF PROPERTY.

3.1. Company's Right of Possession. Provided no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Company shall be suffered and permitted to remain in full possession, enjoyment and control of the mortgaged property, including without limitation the rents, income, revenues and profits arising from any Franchisee

unterfacia de atribito de combinar de estado de estado de alta de francia de estado de la combinar de carbo de gradient in Edward and the comment of the second second contracting at the contract of the contract of the contract of anti in la competita per la referencia della competta di transi diferencia di considera di la competita di con Street en la calaban de la company de la

and the complete probability and all the contractions of the contractions of the contraction of the contract on to accomplete the first series of the ser The second section is and the control of the second and the state of t in the contract of the second section of the section of A RECORD OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

。1996年 - 1996年 - 1996

and the specifical control of a plant control of the section of Control of the second of the second of the second n de la companya de la co Control of the Contro and the state of the state of the state of · And Same State Contract Contract The state of The control of the co on the first of the analysis of the figure is the fi a alea di legamando ya cilegia, alleati alga e patri e rigres rafi lant ejerri cilye

asing a resease that the control of all affine the sea to be in a control of the are mit di kay lebuat in mili ay kerela kaman naba wan haba ili wafi ya fi dan ay ili di gama ka ka fi gama ka i kana kalang mengangan di mengangan di kananggangan panggangan banggan panggan panggan beranggan panggan pang

and the contraction of the entropy of the contract of the Gallingberg English and Contract of the contract of gart durk gypeacteg flore gar in 1915 och stade som formegapet intervier och 1915 in samt de with the transfer of the state of the control of the state of the state of the state of the state of Lease, subject always to the observance and performance of the terms of this Mortgage and of the Note Agreement. It is expressly understood that the use and possession of the mortgaged property by any Franchisee under and subject to a Franchisee Lease shall not constitute a violation of this Section 3.1.

- 3.2. Release of Mortgaged Property Event of Loss. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Loss in respect of the mortgaged property, the Company shall give the Mortgagee, within 30 days after the occurrence thereof, written notice of such Event of Loss, which notice shall specify whether (a) the Company will rebuild the mortgaged property or (b) in a case of an Event of Loss in respect of which the proceeds payable as a result thereof exceed \$100,000, the Company will substitute a Substitute Eligible Property for the mortgaged property upon the terms and conditions set forth in Sections 3.4(a) chrough (e) hereof or, subject to the prior written consent of the holders of at least 66-2/2% of the outstanding principal amount of the Notes, make a prepayment of the Notes in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.1(a) hereof. Unless a Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Mortgagee shall, whether or not such holders of the Notes in the consented to such prepayment, execute a release in respect of the mortgaged property upon satisfaction of the terms and conditions set forth in said Sections 3.4(a) through (e).
- Upon the occurrence of a Determination of Obsolescence in respect of the mortgaged property, the Company shall give the Mortgagee, within 30 days thereafter, written notice of such Determination of Obsolescence. Unless a Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Mortgagee shall execute a release in respect of the mortgaged property which has been the subject of such Determination of Obsolescence upon receipt of (a) satisfactory evidence that the Company has discontinued use of the mortgaged property, and has caused the Franchisees of the Concany and the Guarantor to discontinue use thereof, as an Eligible Property in the business operations of the Company and its Affiliates and sold or otherwise disposed of the same and will not reacquire or use such mortgaged property for at least five years from the date of such sale or disposition, and (b) the Loan Value of the mortgaged property together with interest accrued thereon to the date of prepayment and the premium, if any, due on the Notes pursuant to Section 5.3 of the Note Agreement.
- 3.4. Release of Mortgaged Property Substitution. Provided no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Company may at any time and from time to time after May 1, 1988 upon not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice to the Mortgagee, substitute a Substitute Eligible Unit for the mortgaged property. Prior to any release of the mortgaged property pursuant to this Section 3.4, the Mortgagee shall have received the following:
 - (a) A Mortgage or Mortgages substantially in the form of this Mortgage and an assignment or assignments of lease substantially in the form of the Assignment with respect to the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be (collectively the "Security Documents") duly executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Company, in full force and effect and recorded or filed for record, together with all necessary financing statements and similar notices if and to the extent permitted or required by applicable law, in each public office wherein such recording or filing is deemed necessary or appropriate by the Mortgagee and its counsel to perfect the lien thereof as a valid first mortgage lien on each such Substitute Eligible

en portanti i vidin un ese ciención i forma en enconoción especio especial especial especial de consecuta de c out of southern and the first of the strength of the consistency of the first and the first of Million of a data The constitution of the first of the constitution of the strength of the stre Cold Carling Att the First Section of Agreement

ne in make betak neket akak iki in nin te resource that is an instructional contract the court of the process of the pro-人名法格勒 机克克克 医电路

Company to send the Vil Control to the Control of the Contro the appropriate the first term of the end of the end of The first sealing of the sealing of ger dat legeloot in lee een ee^t

that are received and recommendate or are got to be papered the cover-The later of the first of the f to the second of the second of

and the day of the control of the same people before the annual of the first of the The control of the control of the first of the control of the cont Rendring of the great of them is a region of the management of the subscription. eadighta nan i magail a cean aga an gellich agus nean taglia tibbe a can ceanaig a chilic



Property and assignment of the related Franchisee Lease or Leases free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except Permitted Encumbrances;

- (b) A survey, a mortgage title insurance policy, a certificate of the architects or engineers and of the President or any Vice President of the Company and of the Guarantor, a certificate of occupancy and evidence of insurance in each such case in the form and to the effect contemplated by Section 7.11. of the Note Agreement, but with respect to each Substitute Eligible Property;
- (c) A certificate dated the date of the release of the mortgaged property, executed by the President or any Vice President of the Company and of the Cuarantor, the truth and accuracy of which shall be a condition to the release of the mortgaged property:
 - (i) setting forth the Fair Market Value of each Substitute Eligible Property and the Fair Market Value and the Cost of the mortgaged property and demonstrating in reasonable detail that the aggregate Fair Market Value of each Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be, is equal to or greater than the greater of (A) the Cost of the mortgaged property and (B) the Fair Market Value of the mortgaged property;
 - (ii) certifying that the aggregate Fair Market Value of all Substitute Eligible Proporties substituted for mortgaged properties pursuant to this Section 3.4 and Section 3.4 of all of the other Mortgages (as such term is defined in the Note Agreement) during the immediately proceeding twelve month period does not exceed 25% of the Aggregate Cost of the Eligible Properties and providing in reasonable detail the basis for such certification;
 - (iii) if the mortgaged property is a Fee-Gwied Eligible Property, certifying that the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be, is or are Fee-Owned Eligible Properties; and
 - (iv) stating that no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing;

which certificate shall have attached thereto the appraisal establishing the Fair Market Value of the mortgaged property and, if construction of the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties was completed more than twelve months prior to the date of release of the mortgaged property, the appraisal or appraisals of each such Substitute Eligible Property establishing the Fair Market Value thereof:

(d) An opinion of counsel for the Company in form and substance satisfactory to the Mortgagee and its counsel to the effect that: (i) the Security Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Company and constitute the legal, valid and binding instruments enforceable

egger eggel vogst fill i forske og skælik komitte generale og forske og fillfælle **vinn** skilleg off. I plantet forske og skille forske og falle og kæliger, komitte gælet fill skæliger og forske og fillere og forsk

(4) The probability of the control of the contro

to Box and the control of the control of the property of the box and the second of the control o

The property of the control of the c

anthyr), and only the core leading that will be the core of the co

The first of the filter of the

The second secon

(a) A supply of the control of th

in accordance with their respective terms; (ii) the Security Documents have been filed for record and/or recorded in the manner and place required by law in order to establish, preserve and protect the lien of the Security Documents and the Security Documents constitute a valid mortgage lien upon the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties and a valid assignment of the related Franchise Lease or Leases; (iii) the Company has good and marketable title to all real estate and physical properties specifically described in the Security Documents; (iv) no approval, consent or withholding of objection on the part of, or filing, registration or qualification with any governmental body, Federal, state or local, is necessary in connection with the execution and delivery by the Company of the Security Documents or the performance by the Company of any of the matters required of the Company thereunder; and (v) compliance by the Company with all of the provisions of the Security Documen's will not conflict with or result in any breach of any of the provisions of or constitute a default under or result in the creation or imposition of eav lien or encumbrance on any property of the Company pursuant to the previsions of the articles of incorporation or by-laws of the Company or any other agreement or instrument known to such counsel to which the Company is a party or by which the Company may be bound (it being understood that insolar as the matters referred to in clause (ii) or (iii) of this Section 3.4(d) concern (ea) estate, such opinion may be based and given in reliance upon the mortgage title insurance policy pertaining to such real estate produced by the Company for the Mortgagee); and

(e) Such other opinions, certificates, and other instruments as the Mortgagee or its counsel may reasonably request.

The Mortgagee may, in its sole and absolute discretion, waive or defer compliance with any of the conditions set forth in this Section 3.4.

The Company shall pay all reasonable costs, charges and expenses in any way relating to or incurred in connection with the mortgage of the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, recording fees, premiums covering title insurance and all applicable taxes which may be incurred or imposed by reason of such transactions. Anything herei, to the contrary notwithstanding, this Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the substitution of a Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be, and execution and delivery of the Security Documents is consummated as contemplated by this Section 3.4.

For purposes of the Note Agreement, the Notes, this Mortgage and any other Mortgage securing the Notes, including without limitation this Section 3.4 and Sections 3.2, 3.3, 3.5, 3.6 and 4.1 of this Mortgage or any other mortgage or deed of trust securing the Notes and Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the Note Agreement, after completion of the process of substitution, the Cost and the Loan Value of the Substitute Eligible Property or Properties, as the case may be, shall be the same as the Cost and the Loan Value, respectively, of the mortgaged property.

3.5. Release of Mortgaged Property - Mortgagee Consent. In addition to the sales, exchanges and releases pursuant to Sections 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 hereof, the Company may sell or otherwise dispose of the mortgaged property and the Mortgagee shall release the same from the lien hereof to the extent and on the terms and upon compliance

There are unlabel to the control of the control of

months that the second of the

to the effect of a control of the entering of

therite is an exercise to the second of the search of the search of the second of the

(a) A discrete file of the engineers of the end of the engineers of the engineers.

with the conditions provided for in any written consent given thereto at any time or from time to time by the holders of all of the outstanding Notes.

Eminent Domain. The Company hereby irrevocably assigns to the Mortgagee any award or compensation payment to which the Company may become entitled by reason of the Company's interest in the mortgaged property if the use, occupancy or title to the mortgaged property or any part thereof is taken, requisitioned or sold in, by or on account of any actual or threatened eminent domain proceeding or other action by any Person having the power of eminent domain. Should any of the mortgaged property be taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain or should any condemnation proceedings be commenced against the same, the Company may accept any award or consideration stated in a certificate of the President or any Vice President of the Company and of the Guarantor delivered to the Mortgagee to be satisfactory to the Company. The Mortgagee shall release the mortgaged property or part or portion thereof, as the case may be taken or proposed to be taken upon receipt of: (a) an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the Mortgagee to the effect that such property has been taken or, upon the completion of the pending proceedings, such property will be taken, by the exercise of the power of coninent domain and (b) compliance by the Company with the terms and provisions of Section 4.1 hereof. In the event of such proceeding, the Mortgagee may be represented by counsel and the Mortgagee may or may not become a party to any proceeding as the Martgagee in its discretion may determine. The proceeds of all property so taken shall be paid over to the Mortgagee and shall be held and disbursed or applied upon the terms and conditions provided in Section 4.1 hereof in respect of insurance proceeds.

SECTION 4. APPLICATION OF INSURANCE AND CERTAIN OTHER MONEYS RECEIVED BY THE MORTGAGEE.

- Insurance Proceeds and Condemnation Awards. (a) All proceeds of fire and extended coverage insurance and condemnation awards and compensation covering the mortgaged property (except in cases where the amount payable in respect of any one Event of Loss is less than \$100,000 and no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing under this Mortgage, in which case the amount payable in respect of any such Event of Loss may be received by the Company, and if received by the Mortgagee shall be by the Mortgagee paid over to the Company for use by the Company in paying for replacement or repairs of or substitutes for the damaged or destroyed property) received by the Mortgagee under the provisions of this Mortgage and/or the Note Agreement or any instruments supplemental hereto or thereto, or under any policy or policies of insurance covering the mortgaged property or any part thereof, shall be held by the Mortgage as part of the mortgaged property and shall be applied by the Company either to (x) reimburse the Company for the substitution of the Substitute Eligible Property for the mortgaged property, (y) the prepayment of the Notes in accordance with clause (i) of this Section 4.1(a), provided that the holders of the Notes have concurred or such prepayment pursuant to Section 5.2 of the Note Agreement, or (z) to the cost of repairing or replacing that part of the mortgaged property which was the subject of such Event of Loss in accordance with clause (ii) of this Section 4.1(a).
 - (i) In the event the Company elects to prepay the Notes, and the holders of the Notes have concurred therein, such proceeds, award or compensation, as the case may be, shall be applied in payment and satisfaction of the Loan Value of the mortgaged property, together with

and the manufaction of the compact of the control o

The control of the co

BYRESS BUT I COUNTY OF A SERVICE AND BUT OF A SERVICE AND A SERVICE AND

The content of the co

The contract of the contract o

interest accrued thereon to the date of payment, upon the terms and in the manner provided in Section 5.2 of the Note Agreement and the balance, if any, of any such proceeds, award or compensation shall be released to or upon the order of the Company. If for any reason such proceeds, award or compensation are less than the Loan Value of the mortgaged property, together with interest accrued thereon to the date of payment, the Company shall promptly pay the difference between such proceeds, award or compensation and the Loan Value plus such interest to the Mortgagee for application in accordance herewith; or

- In the event the Company elects to repair or replace the mortgaged property, such proceeds, award or compensation shall be paid to the Company from time to time upon a written application signed by the President or any Vice President of the Company for the purpose of paying, or reimbursing the Company for the payment of, the reasonable cost, as shown by such certificate, of repairing or replacing that part or all of the mortgaged property damaged or destroyed, which application shall be accompanied by an approving certificate of an architect or engineer selected by the Company and approved by the Mortgagee demonstrating that the portion of such proceeds, award or compensation emaining on deposit with the Mortgages, together with any additional funds irrevocably allocated or otherwise provided for in a manner satisfactory to the Moltgagee for such purpose, shall be sufficient to complete such repairs or replacements and restore the mortgaged property as nearly as possible to the market /elue, utility and condition which existed immediately prior to the Event of Loss, free from liens or encumbrances except this Mortgage and Permitted Encumbrances. Every such application for the payment of such proceeds, award or compensation shall state that no Default or Event of Default has occurred end is continuing. The Company shall promptly complete such repairs or replacements in accordance with the terms and provisions of Section 2.5 hereof. The Mortgagee shall receive a supplement hereto sufficient, as shown by an opinion of counsel (which may be counsel for the Company), to grant a valid first lier in any additions to or substitutions for the mortgaged property to the Mortgagee, which opinion shall also cover the filing and/or recording of such supplement (or a financing statement or similar notice thereof if and to the extent permitted or required by applicable law) so as to perfect the lien and security interest in such additions or substitutions, or in the alternative an opinion that no such supplement is required for such purpose; or
- (iii) In the event that the Company elects to prepay the Notes, but the holders of 75% in outstanding principle amount of the Notes have not concurred therein pursuant to Section 5.2 of the Note Agreement, then and in such event such proceeds, award or compensation shall be paid to or upon the order of the Company and the Mortgagee shall execute a release in respect of the mortgaged property pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof.
- (b) Subject to Section 2.6(b) hereof with respect to adjustments of losses, any appraisal or adjustment of such loss or any settlement or payment of indemnity therefor which shall be agreed upon between the Company and the relevant insurance company shall be accepted by the Mortgagee.

The prestraint of the second of the control of the second of the second

1.16

- 4.2. Mortgage Title Insurance. Any moneys received by the Mortgagee as payment for any loss under any policy of mortgage title insurance which was delivered by the Company shall become part of the mortgaged property and shall be paid and applied in the same manner contemplated by Section 5.3 hereof.
- Investment of Insurance Proceeds and Condemnation Awards or Compensation. All insurance proceeds, condemnation awards or compensation received by the Mortgagee as payment for any Event of Loss under any policy of insurance or as an award or compensation for the taking in condemnation or other eminent domain proceedings relating to the mortgaged property or any part thereof shall, at the written request of the Company, be invested or reinvested by the Mortgagee for the account of the Company in (a) direct obligations of the United States of America maturing in not more than ninety days from the date of such investment, (b) commercial paper maturing within 270 days from the date of acquisition and rated in the highest rating classification by at least one national rating egency, (c) certificates of deposit of commercial banks in the United States of America with capital and surplus of \$100,000,000 or more maturing in not more than five days from the date of such investment, or (d) repurchase agreements issued by a commercial bank or trust company which satisfies the requirements of the preceding clause (c), providing for the repurchase in not more than five days of obligations issued or guaranteed by the United States of America, as specified in such written request. Upon a written request of the Company in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, or at any time when the Mortgagee shall determine that cash is required pursuant to Section 4.1 hereof, the Mortgagee shall sell all or any designated part of such investments at the then market price therefor and shall pay and apply the proceeds in accordance with the terms of said Section 4.1.
- 4.4. Other Proceeds. Provided that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, any other moneys received by the Mortgagee in connection with the release of property shall be held by the Mortgagee as part of the mortgaged property and shall be applied by the Mortgagee upon the terms and in the mainer provided in Section 5 of the Note Agreement.
- 4.5. Application if Event of Default Exists. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, all amounts received by the Mortgagee under this Mortgage shall be applied in the manner provided for in Section 5 hereof in respect of proceeds and avails of the mortgaged property.

SECTION 5. DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES THEREFOR.

- 5.1. Events of Default. The Company acknowledges and agrees that each and all of the terms and provisions of Sections 9.1 through 9.2, both inclusive, of the Note Agreement have been and are incorporated into this Mortgage by reference to the same extent as though fully set out herein and that the term Event of Default wherever used in this Mortgage shall mean:
 - (a) an Event of Default as defined in Section 9.1 of the Note Agreement; or
 - (b) the failure of the Company to comply with any covenant, agreement or warranty contained in this Mortgage or any other mortgage or deed of trust from time to time entered into by the Company for the benefit of the

(i) A post of the control of the control of the control of the property of the page of the control of the co

The control of the co

There become one sign paint of the confidence and proposed in the terms of the enterior of the confidence of the confide

essi ne menji i 1800 i 0000000 kuli kuli tikane sia 16 terevii 16 meli melione 16 feb. Uping melione ne engang ang menjang me Terepola ang pangang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang melione menjang menjang me

Least flower and a first second of the control of the control of the second of the control of th

eding ext to gain in a sex in granife your directors to take the extension

indragal, and microscopic in the graph of the configuration of the confi

holders of the Notes within 30 days after written notice thereof to the Company from any holder of the Notes (it being understood that such 30-day grace period shall apply only to any such failure of the Company to comply with any covenant, agreement or warranty hereunder); or

- (c) the mortgaged property, or any part thereof or interest therein comprising part of the mortgaged property, shall be sold, mortgaged, encumbered, conveyed, transferred, disposed of or otherwise alienated (i) in violation of Section 7.4 of the Note Agreement or Sections 2.8 or 3 hereof, or (ii) without the prior written consent of the Mortgagee.
- 5.2. Remedies. When any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Morgage may exercise any one or more or all, and in any order, of the remedies hereinafter set forth, it being expressly understood that no remedy herein or in the Note Agreement concerred is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given herein or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute:
 - (a) The Mortgagee may, by notice in writing to the Company declare the entire urpaid balance of the Notes to be immediately due and payable; and thereupon all such unpaid balance, together with all accrued interest thereon and premium, if any, shall be and become immediately due and payable.
 - (b) The Mortgagee personally or by agents or attorneys may enter into and take possession of all or any part of the mortgaged property, and may forthwith use, operate and manage the mortgaged property, collect the earnings and income therefrom, pay all principal charges including taxes and assessments levied thereon and operating and maintenance expenses and all disbursements and liabilities of the Company hereunder and apply the net proceeds arising from any such operation of the mortgaged property as provided in Section 5.3 hereof in respect of the proceeds of a sale of the mortgaged property.
 - The Mortgagee may, if at the time such action may be lawful and always subject to compliance with any mandatory legal coquirements, either with or without taking possession and either before or after taking possession and without instituting any legal proceedings what oever and having first given notice of such sale by certified mail to the Company once at least, 10 days prior to the date of such sale, and any other notice which may be required by law, sell and dispose of said mortgaged property or ally part thereof at public auction or private sale to the highest bidder, which may be the Company, in one lot as an entirety or in separate lots (the Company for itself and for all who may claim by, through or under it hereby expressly waiving and releasing all rights to have the property covered by the lien of this Mortgage marshalled), and either for each or on credit and on such terms as the Mortgagee may determine and at any place (whether or not it be the location of the mortgaged property or any part thereof) designated in the notice above referred to. Any such sale or sales may be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place appointed for such sale or sales or for any such adjourned sale or sales, without further published notice.

The first of the second of the and the place of the second second

We have the transfer of the second

and the control to the second of the control of the od och pod Silvania och beskrivet i som Silvania och silvania och silvania och silvania and the state of t

the transfer of the same of the first of the conthe constitution of sections and approximate and the second ika a kali salawan kata a sala a kata menalih kemilajak angal Sala Birita da ta Masawaran angang menalih da salawa particular this tree

Coot Cou

ngangatha. Sungan Africa the state of the s 1 1 Carte Barrier Land Control $\phi = 2 \pi (\delta + \sqrt{\delta} + \delta + 1) + \frac{1}{\delta + \delta} = 0$ $\{\alpha_{k} \in \widehat{\mathcal{O}}_{k,k}^{(k)}, \beta_{k+1} \in \mathcal{O}_{k+1}^{(k)}\}$ A control of the c the office former and the company of the control of the field of the parent person of the control of energian i santian, ne mort an niw venera estar a arabine fantasen i, un estar

- a suit or suits in equity or at law, or for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein or in the Notes, or in aid of the execution of any power herein or therein granted, or for the foreclosure of this Mortgage, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy. Upon the bringing of any suit to foreclose this Mortgage or to enforce any other remedy available hereunder, the plaintiff shall be entitled as a matter of right, without giving bond to the Company or anyone claiming under, by or through it, and without regard to the solvency or insolvency of the Company or the then value of the premises, to have a receiver appointed of all the mortgaged property and of the earnings, income, rents, issues, profits and proceeds thereof, with such power as the court making such appointment shall confer, and the Company does hereby irrevocably consent to such appointment.
- in case of any sale of the mortgaged property, or of any part thereof, pursuant to any judgment or decree of any court or otherwise in connection with the enforcement of any of the terms of this Mortgage, the principal of the Notes, if not previously due, and the interest accrued thereon, shall at once become and be immediately due and payable; also in the case of any such sale, the Mortgaget may bld and become the purchaser, and the purchaser or purchasers, for the purpose of making settlement for or payment of the purchase price, shall be entitled to turn in and use the Notes and any claims for interest and premium restured and unpaid thereon, in order that there may be credited as paid on the purchase price the sum apportionable and applicable to the Notes, including principal and interest and premium thereof, out of the net proceeds of such sale after allowing for the proportion of the total purchase price required to be paid in cash. If at any foreclosure proceeding the mortgaged property shall be sold for a sum less than the total amount of indebtedness for which judgment is therein given, the judgment creditor shall be entitled to the entry of a deficiency decree against the Company and against the property of the Company for the amount of such deficiency.
- The Mortgagee shall have any and all rights and remedies (including, without limitation, extra judicial power of sale) provided to a secured party by the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to any and all parts of the mortgaged property which are and which are deemed to be governed by the Uniform Commercial Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Mortgagee shall, with respect to any part of the morts gaged property constituting property of the type in respect of which realization on a lien or security interest granted therein is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code, have all the rights, options and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code, including, without limitation, the right to the possession of any such property, or any part thereof, and the right to enter without legal process any premises where any such property may be found. Any requirement of said Code for reasonable notification shall be met by mailing written notice to the Company at its address set forth in Section 6.3 at least 10 days prior to the sale or other event for which such notice is required. The proceeds of any sale or realization upon any such property shall be applied to the payment of the indebtedness hereby secured, after first deducting therefrom any expenses for retaking, selling and

otherwise disposing of said property, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by the Mortgagee in connection therewith.

(g) The Mortgagee shall have any and all rights and remedies provided for in the Note Agreement.

it is understood and agreed that the Notes are also secured by other Mortgages and that in case of default in any of the terms, conditions or provisions of this Mortgage or the Note Agreement, the Mortgagee may resort to part or all of the security for the Notes and the Note Agreement and foreclose the Mortgages in any order. The pendency of any proceeding with respect to any one of the above-mentioned mortgages and deeds of trust shall not be grounds for the abatement of, or for hindering, delaying or preventing any proceeding with respect to foreclosure of this Mortgage.

- Application of Proceeds. The purchase money proceeds and/or avails of any sale of the mortgaged property, or any part thereof and the proceeds and the avails of any remedy because shall be paid to and applied as follows:
 - (a) first, to the payment of costs and expenses of foreclosure or suit, if any, and of such sale, and to the extent permitted by applicable law, the reasonable compensation of the Mortgagee, its agents, attorneys and counsel, and of all proper expenses, liability and advances incurred or made hereunder by the Mortgagee, (mc of all taxes, assessments or liens superior to the lien of these presents, except any taxes, assessments or other superior lien subject to which said sale may have been made;
 - (b) second, to the amount ther owing or unpaid on the Notes for principal, premium, if any, and interest; and in case such proceeds shall be insufficient to pay in full the whole amount so due, owing or unpaid upon the Notes, then ratably according to the aggregate of such principal and the accrued and unpaid interest and premium, if any, with application on each Notes to be made, first, to the unpaid principal thereof, second, to unpaid premium, if any, thereon, and third, to unpaid interest thereon;
 - (c) third, to the payment of any other sums required to be paid by the Company pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage, any other Mortgage, the Notes, the Note Agreement or any other instrument given to secure the Notes; and
 - (d) fourth, to the payment of the surplus, if any, to the Company, its successors and assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 5.4. Operation of Mortgaged Property as Jiffy Lube Service Center. The Company covenants and agrees with the Mortgagee that from and after the date the Mortgagee takes possession of the Mortgaged Property in connection with the exercise of any of its remedies pursuant to this Section 5, the Mortgagee may operate the Mortgaged Property as a "Jiffy Lube Service Center" and shall have all of the rights, benefits and prerogatives that a franchisee or licensee of the name "Jiffy Lube" would have, with all such rights and benefits to be free of any charge, cost or expense to the Mortgagee; provided only that the Mortgagee shall have entered into the Guarantor's standard form license agreement. The Company further covenants and agrees that any Person to which the Mortgagee may sell the mortgaged property shall have all of the such rights and benefits as are herein accorded to the Mortgagee, excepting only that: (a) the sale of the

and the first of the control of the control of the control of the first first first the product specific and arrives and at a mala ji ke a la kasa ka aye ji da de endi ya je sa midili seena ga kasad

A MODELLA IN THE COME NAVEL AND A COME AND A SERVER MEDICAL AND A SERVER AND A SER The straight of M. All Daniel Lower

The second second of the secon and the state of t Server was explicated to the server present and prompted which is

overa do la livera de la companya de la constitución de la constitución de la companya de la companya de la constitución de la ant and the contract of the second sectors with the contract of the contract o

Committee to the property of the control of The control of the second of the property of the The control of the co The control of the co

gar ingen set ment i dag i dag di dag di dag garangen fiber nag niber di dag mengera pana. Dengangkan Malember di dag di dagan dag maningan fiber di dag panah ti dag mengengan mendelah balan Dengangkan dagan dagan dagan dagan dagan dagan pendangan pendabangkan pendelah balan dagan mendelah balan sebah

and grand have an action to the second are considered with the constant of the I would have a thirty in the control of the property of the control of the control of

and the first property of the control of the second (a) The second of the secon A second of the control and facilities of the committee of the following model and the believes critical on a self-based

mortgaged property to such Person shall have been approved in writing by the Company (it being understood and agreed by the Company that the right of approval of any such sale shall be required if, and only if such Person has elected in writing to operate the mortgaged property as a "Jiffy Lube Service Center" and not if such Person shall otherwise operate the mortgaged property), and (b) such Person shall have agreed to pay the Company or the Guarantor such commercially reasonable fee or charge as the Company or the Guarantor would charge other Franchisees pursuant to the Guarantor's standard form license agreement to which such Person is a party.

Waiver of Extension, Appraisement and Stay Laws. The Company covenants that, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and the acceleration of the Notes pursuant to Section 5.1 and to the extent that such rights may then be lawfully waived, it will not at any time thereafter insist upon or plead, or in any manner whatever claim or take eny benefit or advantage of, any stay or extension or moratorium law now or at any time hereafter in force, or claim, take or insist upon any benefit or advantage of or from any law now or hereafter in force providing for the valuation or appraisement of the mortgaged property or any part thereof prior to any sale or sales thereof to be made pursuant to any provision herein contained, or to the decree, judgment or order of any court of competent jurisdiction or, after conformation of any such sale or sales claim or exercise any right under any statute now or hereafter made or enacted by any state or otherwise to redeem the property so sold or any part thereof, and hereby expressly walves for itself and on behalf of each and every Person, except decree or judgment creditors of the Company acquiring any interest in or title to the mortgaged property or any part thereof, subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, all benefit and advantage of any such law or laws which would otherwise be available to any such Person in connection with the enforcement of any of the Mortgage's remedies hereunder; and covenants that it will not in connection with any such enforcement proceedings invoke or utilize any such law or laws or otherwise hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted and delegated to the Mortgagee but will suffer and parmit the execution of every such power as though no such law or laws had been made or enacted. The Company hereby waives any and all rights of redemption from sale under any order of decree of foreclosure pursuant to rights herein granted, on behalf of the Company and each and every Person acquiring any interest in or title to the mortgaged property subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, and on behalf of all other Persons to the extent permitted by applicable law.

Any sale, whether under any power of sale hereby given or by virtue of judicial proceedings, shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever, either at law or in equity, of the Company in and to the property sold and shall be a perpetual bar, both at law and in equity, against the Company, its successors and assigns, and against any and all Persons claiming the property sold or any part thereof under, by or through the Company, its successors or assigns.

- 5.6. Effect of Discontinuance of Proceedings. In case the Mortgagee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Mortgage by foreclosure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely, then and in every such case the Company and the Mortgagee shall be restored to their former position and rights hereunder with respect to the property subject to the lien of this Mortgage.
- 5.7. Delay or Omission Not a Waiver. No delay, failure or omission of the Mortgagee to exercise any right, power or remedy arising from any default on the part of the Company shall exhaust or impair any such right, power or remedy or prevent its

the entry of the contract of t

An encourage of the second of

The proportion of the first of the first of the contract of the first of the expension of the state of the st

exercise during the continuance of such default. No waiver by the Mortgagee of any such default, whether such waiver be full or partial, shall extend to or be taken to affect any subsequent default, or to impair the rights resulting therefrom, except as may be otherwise provided herein. No right, power or remedy hereunder is intended to be exclusive of any other right, power or remedy but each and every right, power and remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to any and every other right, power and remedy given hereunder or otherwise existing. Nor shall the giving, taking or enforcement of any other or additional security, collateral or guaranty for the payment of the indebtedness secured under this Mortgage operate to prejudice, waive or affect the security of this Mortgage or any rights, powers or remedies hereunder; nor shall the Mortgagee be required to first look to, enforce or exhaust such other or additional security, collateral or guaranties.

- 5.8. Restoration of Positions. If the Mortgagee or any other holder of the Notes has instituted any proceeding to enforce any right or remedy under this Mortgage by forestorure, entry or otherwise and such proceeding has been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or has been determined adversely to the Mortgagee or to such holder of the Notes, tran and in every such case the Company, the Mortgagee and the other holders of the Notes shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored to their former positions hereunder, and thereafter all rights and remedies of the Mortgagee and the other holders of the Notes shall continue as though no such proceeding has been instituted.
- 5.9. Costs and Expenses of Foreclosure. In any suit to foreclose the lien hereon there shall be allowed and included as additional indebtedness in the decree for sale all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of the Mortgagee for attorney's fees, appraiser's fees, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographic charges, publication costs and costs (which may be estimated as the items to be expended after the entry of the decree) of procuring all such abstracts of title, title searches and examination, guarantee posicies, and similar data and assurances with respect to title as the Mortgagee may deem to on reasonably necessary either to prosecute any foreclosure action or to evidence to the bidder at any sale pursuant thereto the true condition of the title to or the value of the mortgaged property, all of which expenditures shall become so much additional indebtedness coreby secured which the Company agrees to pay and all of such shall be immediately due and payable with interest thereon from the date of expenditure until paid at a rate of one percent above the rate of interest then applicable to the Notes.

SECTION 6. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 6:1. Successors and Assigns. Whenever any of the parties nero to is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and assigns of such party; and all the covenants, premises and agreements in this Mortgage contained by or on behalf of the Company, or by or on behalf of the Mortgagee, shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of such parties whether so expressed or not.
- 6.2. Severability. No provision of this Mortgage or the Notes shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law, any contrary provision in this Mortgage or the Notes notwithstanding. If any provision of this Mortgage or the Notes or its application shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of all other

, the constant of the probability of the second of the se

iraliest term sopresidely and Bates. 👚 🕝

in a transfer of the great flag of a consequence of anything case of a consequence of the and the second of the second o and the control of the na kalender galak kan dibi a la kemalah di una bijang berajah berajah balan di bijan dibijan di bijan di di bi

Have recognished a second of the control of the property of the property of the control of the c endire can be yithing tend it sende et sende place flavorer utrarper it have no consecutive because goals



provisions and applications hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired. The unenforceability or invalidity of any provision or provisions of this Mortgage shall not render any other provision or provisions herein contained unenforceable or invalid.

6.3. Addresses for Notices and Demands. All communications provided for herein shall be in writing and shall be mailed by registered or certified mail, addressed as follows:

if to the Company:

Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc. 7008 Security Boulevard Baltimore, Maryland 21207

Attention: Treasurer

with a copy to:

Jiffy Lube international, Inc. 7008 Security Boulevard, Suite 300 Baltimore, Maryland 21207

Attention: Treasurer

If to the Mortgagee:

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company 501 Boylston Street Boston, Massachusetts 02117

Attention: Private Placement Department

or as to either party at such other address as such party may designate by notice duly given in accordance with this Section to the other party. Any notice so addressed and delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail shall be deemed to be given when received.

- 6.4. Headings and Table of Contents. The headings of the sections of this Mortgage and the table of contents are inserted for purposes of convenience only and shall not be construed to affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions hereof.
- 6.5. Release of Mortgage. The Mortgagee shall release this Mortgage and the lien hereof by proper instrument or instruments upon presentation of satisfactory evidence that all indebtedness secured hereby has been fully paid or discharged.
- 6.6. Counterparts. This Mortgage may be executed, acknowledged and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of such counterparts constituting an original but all together only one Mortgage.
- 6.7. Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

out of the entropy entropy of the control of the control of the entrol of the control of the control of the entrol of the entrol

Anglionogo, noto, tambéros, a los escolos en arte Mandian est comatilet est. A Seconda el visit en la comatile Como este en organismo en el como este en la comatile de la Mandia el visit en la comatile de la comatile de l Como este en la comatile de la coma

3225 a 2 207 11

The substitute of the second o

Service of the service

But the state of t

taga kan di salah sa Antal salah sa

Compressed statement

ngagneti mejneke en tidagen kalingin di bilangan kalingin di bilangan bilangan bilangan bilangan bilangan bila Bilangan bilangan

from magnificatives they be all being with

intellementaen per erung sela belon inn ung bin eine seerbilde sezzo anno die stadig betilde dal ber be Eine Esperi transka system opter some om blie bede kollaksiasam filosofia indidate betilde de ben E Gertal gelan op die om kan er großelin des anskatting and been belong in bedeede beschilde de beschilde de besch

a, nation, estado processo de la actella de elevallate de esperiencia. Estado estade estade en la transporta de estado los de estados for actellatos los libroscipos, está de el A distribuição, especial estado e o como de parte en la actella de tento de estado e de elemento de estado en A distribuição, especial estado e o como de parte en la actella de estado de estado e de elemento de entre el

and year to the property of the contract of th

namin'ny mpinantan'ny taona mandritra ny taona mandritra ao amin'ny taona mandritra dia dia 5. Ny faritr'ora ny designata dia mampiasa ny taona mandritra ny taona mandritra dia mandritra ny taona 2008–201 I Region Metalland dia mandritra ny taona 2018–2018. Ilay kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina mpikambana amin

terrescure of regions of the edition of a special principle of the principle of the continue committee of the continue commit

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Mortgage to be executed in its behalf by its Senior Vice President and Assistant Search and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Assistant Secretary. all as of the day and year first above written.

> JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL OF MARYLAND, INC.

Printed Name

lts

[CORPORATE SIA

ATTEST:

Printed Name: Kevin Of County Clark's Office

ASS ISTANT Secretary

The first of the f

TODORY OF COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE

STATE OF MARYLAND SS COUNTY OF BALTIMORE) , a Notary Public in and for the County and Glace of Facility III personally known to me to be the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>DIDON O</u> and <u>Kevin</u> same persons whose names are respectively, as Senior Vice President of JIFFY LUBE SecretarnA INTERNATIONAL OF MARYLAND, INC., a Maryland corporation, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they, being thereunto duly authorized, signed, sealed with the seal of said corporation, and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. nand Cook Colling Clerks Office Given under by hand and notarial seal this 14th day of Doctomber, 1937 (SEAL) Commission expires: 1/1/90

Of Cooperation Clark's Office

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

Lots 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25 in Block 1 in Calumet City Subdivision, being a subdivision of the South East 1/4 of the North East 1/4 of Section 12, Township 36 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Address of Property:

1450 Sibley Blvd. Calumet City, Illinois

Reg! Estate Tax I.D. No .:

29-11-231-013 (Lot 25) 29-12-231-014 (Lot 24)

29-12-231-015 (Lot 23) 29-12-231-016 (Lot 22)

29-12-231-017 (Lot 21)

Capter W

Ship Clark's Office

-87-675527

医糖尿 化二氧化物 医石榴素 化二烷酸锂 重原线线

to a few faces, as no conservation is a control page 2 at a page of the Adigar Africa as included that diet application with the control of the contr of the Ariest Bringing Marketon, a Const Con 100 to the city

Advente in March

1916 Baley Bird. Columer City, Himir

Fed Study Car UD. No.

182 1031 816-108-10-48 33-12-237-614 (mot 34) 200-33 281-015 (Lot 20) (128 30.3) #100/100 E1-67 113-12-23-23-017 (Lot 21)

соок сопиту весовоев

225529-28-* C# 609#

ODIOTITY S8/85/ST PAST APART PAPART ..

DEPT-UL RECORDING 00.748

Door Coot EN XOSEON MALITER

-87-675527 Office

1.1. 医阴茎丛